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matter relating to the county park and open space system requiring
action by the board.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect upon its
approval by the county board and upon compliance with Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 645.021.

Sec. 7. Any resolution of the county board pursuant to this act
shall not be effective until the first business day of January next
following and if within 30 days following its publication a petition
asking for an election on the proposition signed by voters equal to 5
percent of the number of voters at the last regular election is filed
with the county auditor, the resolution shall not be effective until it
has been approved by a majority of the votes cast on the question at a
regular or special election.

Approved June 7,1971.

CHAPTER 951—S.F.No.266

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to courts; establishing county courts in certain
counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 260.311, Subdi-
visions 1, 2, and 3; and 525.01, and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969,
Section 525.0105.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 525.01, is amended
to read as follows: _

525.01 [487.01] COUNTY COURTS; PROBATE AND COUNTY
COURTS; PROVISIONS. Subdivision 1. A probate court, which shall
be a court of record having a seal, and, except in the counties of
Hennepin. Ramsey and St. Louis shall also be a county court, is
established in each county. The court shall be^open for the transac-
tion of business at the county-seat at all reasonable hours. Hearings
may be had at such times and places in the county as the court may
deem advisable. The necessary and reasonable traveling expenses of
the .judge, referee, reporter judges, judicial officers, referees, report-
ers , clerks, and employees in attending hearings in-places other than
the county-seat incident to their duties shall be paid by the coanty.

Subd. 2. The county board of a county to which sections 1 to 39
shall provide and furnish to the county court the courtrooms.
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quarters, supplies, equipment and personnel the court finds necessary
for its purposes!

Subd. 3. The following probate and county court districts are
established: Kittson, Roseau and Lake of the Woods; Marshall. Red
Lake and Pennington: Norman. Clearwater and Mahnomen; Cass and
Hubbard; Wadena and Todd: Mille Lacs and Kanabec: Wilkin. Big
Stone and Traverse; Swift and Stevens: Pope. Grant and Douglas;
Lac qui Parle. Yellow Medicine and Chippewa: Lincoln and Lyon;
Murray and Pipestone; Jackson and Cottonwood: Rock and Nobles;
Dodge and Qlmsted; Lake and Cook; Aitkin and Carlton; Renville and
Redwood: Siblev. Meeker and McLeod: Martin. Watonwan and
Faribault: Houston and Fillmore: Nicollet and Le Sueur: Winona and
Wabasha; Pine. Isanti and Chisago; Sherburne, Benton and Stearns.

A combined county court district may be separated into single
county courts by the concurrence of the county boards of the
respective counties affected. Vacancies in the office of judge
created by such a separation shall be filled in the manner herein
provided for the selection of other county court judgesT

In each other county except Hennepin. Ramsey and St. Louis,
the probate court of the single county is also the countycourt of the
county and shall be governed by the provisions of sections 1 to 39.

Subd. 4. The provisions of sections 1 to 39 do not apply to the
counties of Hennepin., Ramsey and St. Louis.

Subd. 5. Each county court district shall elect one county court
judge except:

fl) The district consisting of Dakota county, the district
consisting of Anoka county and the district consisting of Stearns,
Sherburne and Benton shall each elect five judges;

(2) The district consisting of Olmsted and Dodge counties, the
district consisting of Winona and Wabasha counties and the district
consisting of Washington county shall each elect three judges;

(3) The district consisting of Blue Earth county, the district
consisting of Clay county, the district consisting of Sibley. Meeker
and McLeod counties, the district consisting of Martin. Watonwan
and Faribault counties and the district consisting of Pine. Chisago
and Isanti counties shall each elect two county court judges.

(4) The number of judges to be elected may be increased by the
county board of the affected county or by the concurrence of the
county boards of those affected counties combined into districts.

Subd. 6. For the more effective administration of justice, two
or more county court districts may combine their respective county
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court districts into a single county court district by concurrence of the
county boards of the respective counties affected. If districts 'are
combined, the office of a judge may be terminated at the expiration
of his term and he shall be eligible for retirement compensation under
the provisions of section 6.

• Subd. 7. When the judicial business of a county court permits,
the chief justice of the supreme court, upon the recommendation of
all of the county boards of_a county court district may, by order filed
in the office of the secretary of state, reduce the number of_ county
court judges. The office of any judge shall not be terminated until
the expiration of his term and the judge shall be eligible for
retirement compensations under the provisions of section 6.

Subd. 8. All municipal courts and magistrate^ courts existing
pursuant to a municipal ordinance or charter located in counties
covered by sections 1 to 39 are hereby abolished as of July 1.1972 and
no additional jnunicipaLcourts shall be formed therein pursuant to
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 488.

Subd. 9. fl) All probate judges in office on July 1.1972 shall be
the county court judges of their respective counties and shall continue
in office as such for the balance of the terms for which they were last
elected and shall be eligible for reelection to office. In counties
hereby combined into county, court districts and for which only one
judge is provided, the probate judge of the county having the largest
population determined byjbhe last United States census shall be the
judge of the county court if he consents, andjiles hisj;onsent prior to
July 1. 1972 in the office of the secretary of state. If he does not
consent, the probate judge of the smaller county shall be the judge of
the county court. In counties combined into county court districts
for which only one judge is provided, a probate judge in any of the
affected counties who at the.effective date of this act is. or before or
at the expiration of his then current term of office will become,
eligible^ for retirement pursuant to section__6 of this act shall not
become county court judge upon the effective date of this act, but he
shall serve as a judicial officer until his retirement which shall occur
not later than the expiration of his then current term of office. If all
probate judges in such a county courL district will qualify for
retirement pursuant to section 6 hereof at or before the expiration of
their current term of office as of the effective date of this act, the
county court judge shall be selected according to the population of the
respective counties in the county court", district jis hereinbefore
provided in subparagraph 1 of this subdivision. The probate judge
who is not hereby designated as-judge~o_f the county court shall
continue in office until the" expiration of his term and become~a part
time judicial officer of the county court, hearing and trying matters
assigned to hinfby the Judge of the county court but, if he_is not
learned in the law, then he shall hear and try only matters assigned to
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him by the judge of the county court he was heretofore authorized by
law to hear ancf try:

JJ2) Except as provided in subparagraph 1 of this subdivision, the
Judges required by the application of this section shall be appointed
by the governor from among the municipal court judges or magis-
trates serving pursuant to a municipal ordinance or charter other
than special municipal court judges serving within the county on July
1L1972 who are learned in the law and consent thereto. A Judge so
appointed shall serve for the balance of the term for which he was
last elected. If there are no serving municipal court^judges, such
county court judges shall be elected at tFe next general election
following July 1.1972.

• Sec. 2. [487.02] PAYMENT OF EXPENSES. Subdivision 1. The
salary and traveling expenses of a judge of the county court shall be
paid by the county in which the expenses were incurred from the
general revenue fund of the county. If the district consists of more
than one county, such expenses shall be apportioned according to the
respective population of the counties determined by the last United
States census.

Subd. 2. The county board shall lew taxes annually against the
taxable property within the county as necessary for the establish-
ment, operation and maintenance of the county court or courts within
the county.

Sec. 3. [487.03] JUDGES. Subdivision 1. QUALIFICATIONS;
OATH. Each judge shall be learned in the law and a resident of the
county court district in which the court has jurisdiction. A probate
judge now in office shall be considered learned in the law for
purposes of election as a judge of a county court. Before entering
upon the duties of office, each judge shall take and subscribe an oath,
in the form prescribed by law for judicial officers, and a certified
copy of the oath shall be filed in the office of each of the county
auditors within the county court district.

Subd. 2. ELECTION. (1) Each judge shall be elected at the
general election for a term of six years, beginning on the first
Monday of the January next following his election and until his
successor qualifies. Each judge holds a separate nonpartisan office.
When one or more judges of the court are to be nominated or elected
at a primary or general ejection, the notice of election shall state the
name of the judge, if any, whose successor is to be elected or
nominated.

C2) Each person desiring to have his name placed upon the
primary ballot as a candidate for judge, except as provided in (3) of
this subdivision, shall state in his affidavit of candidacy the office of
the particular judge for which he is a candidate. The filing of this

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



Ch. 951 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION 1989

affidavit with the county auditor in each county of the county court
district and compliance with all other requirements of law constitutes
a person a candidate for that office. No person shall be a candidate
for more than one county court judgeship at any election.

(3) In any election following reduction of the number of county
courtjudges pursuant to section..X.subdivision 7 of this act the
requirement that a candidate for office of judge state the office for
which he is a candidate shall not apply. In such a situation all
parties filing for office of judge shall run against each other for the
renjiaining seats. However, each candidate who otherwise would have
qualified to have the word "incumbent" printed after his name on the
ballot pursuant to subdivision 3 of this section shall retain this right.

Subd. 3. OFFICIAL BALLOT. The official ballot shall contain
the names of all candidates for each office, state the number of
judges to be elected and the number of candidates for whom an
elector may vote,, and designate each candidacy as "For the office of
judge of the county court of the county or counties of to
which (name of judge). . . was elected for the regular term." or:
"For the office of judge of the county court of the county or counties
of to which fname of judge). . .was appointed.' as the
case may be. The official ballots shall show in the spaces for the
purpose the name of the judge whose successor is to be elected.
When any judge is a candidate to succeed himself, the word
"incumbent" shall be printed after his name where it appears among
the names of the candidates for the office. When voting machines
are used and such statements cannot be inserted in full, the
designation shall be "Successor t o . . . . . (name of .judge) . . (elected)".
or "Successor to (name of judge). . .(appointed)", as the case
may be.

Subd. 4. CHIEF JUDGE. If a county court district elects more
than one county court judge, the judges shall select one of their
number as the chief county court judge who shall be responsible for
assigning the work of the court. If no such selection is made, the
chief justice of the supreme court shall select a chief county court
judge.

Sec. 4. [487.04] DISQUALIFICATIONS OF LAY JUDGE..A
county court judge who is not learned in the law shall not act in
hearings, try or dispose of any case or proceeding involving jurisdic-
tion in addition to that exercised by him at the time .orthe effective
date of this act. Those matters shall be heard by a judge or judicial
officer learned in the law from within the county court district or
from any other county, who upon request of the count^cpurt agrees
to serve or who is assigned to hear the cases or proceedings by the
chief justice of the supreme court, or. with the consent of the parties
and the district court, such proceedings may be transferred by the
county court to the district court. .
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Sec. 5. [487.05] JUDGE'S SALARY. The annual salary of a
county court Judge, learned in the law, is $24.000. The annual salary
of any other county court Judge is $20.000, or if he is in office July 1.
1972 the salary then received by him, whichever is greater. If a
judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid
for the month irr which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.

Sec.. 6. [487.06] RETIREMENT OF JUDGES. Subdivision 1.
A probate judge who has served as a probate judge or as a probate
judge and as a judge of a court of record, or as a probate judge and a
referee in probate, and who is not elected, appointed or does not seek
election as a county court judge and whose county has been combined
with another county to form a county court district and who has
served for a period of 10 years shall, upon reaching the age of 65
years, be entitled.to receive one half of the compensation allotted to
his office for the year 1970 for the remainder of his life. The
compensation allowed however, shall be reduced by Vat for each year
less than 24 the judge has served at the expiration of n his term__as a
probate judge.

Subd. 2. If at the expiration of the judge's term as probate
judge, he is oveiL 65 years and under 70 years and has served as
provided in subdivision 1 of this section for a period of 10 years, he
shall, upon reaching the age of 70 years, be entitled to receive one
half the compensation allotted to his office for the year 1970 for the
remainder of his life reduced, however, by Va) for each year less than
20 that he has served.

Subd/ 3. A probate Judge who is eligible for a retirement
compensation as provided in subdivisions 1 and 2 of this section may
also avail himself of the provisions for spouses pension provided for in
Minnesota Statutes. Section 490.12, Subdivision 77 by continuing

n pi
"oS;bution to be based on the salary allotted to his office during the year

1970.

Subd. 4. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Sections 490.11
and 490.12. apply to mdges of the county court.

Sec. 7. [487.07] PRACTICE OF LAW. A county court judge
shall devote his full time to the duties of his office and shall not
engage in the practice of Jaw^

Sec. 8. [487.08] JUDICIAL OFFICERS. When the judicial
business of a county court requires, the county court may appoint one
or more part time judicial officers who shall be learned in the law and
whose salary shall be fixed by the county court, with the approval of
the county board or boards of the Bounties of the district^ and paid by
the county. They shall serve at the pleasure of the county court.
They shall hear and try such matters as shall be assigned to them by
the county court judge.
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Sec. 9. [487.09] MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGES AS JUDICIAL
OFFICERS.̂ A.11 municipal^court judges other than special municipal
court judges serving July 1. 1972 shall become part time judicial
officers of the county district court of the county in which their
municipal courts are located. They shall try and hear matters
assigned to them by the county court judge but, if they are not
learned Tn the law. They may try and hear only actionsjis arise under
section 16. They shall continue to serve as judicial officers and be
paid by the county the salaries theretofore provided until the
expiration of theirterms of office^

Sec. 10. [487,10] CLERKS, DEPUTIES, RECORDS. Subdivi-
sion JL The clerk of th^ district court of each county within the
county court district, with the written approval of the clerk of district
court, the county board of the county and the chief judge of the
district court, shall have and perform the duties heretofore provided
by law for the clerks of the probate and municipal courts and other
duties as prescribed by law. In the performance of those duties the
clerk of the district court shall also be known as the clerk of county
court.

Subd. 2. If the clerkjrf district court is approved as the clerk of
county court as provided in subdivision 1 of this section, the clerks
and] deputy clerks of the present probate Courts and the clerical
employees thereof shall become deputy clerks and clerical employees
respectively of the clerks _of court of the respective counties Tn which
theyTservecL

Subd. 3. If the clerk of district court is not approved as clerk of
the^countv court as provided in subdivision 1 of this section., the clejjt
of the probate court of each county shall be the clerk of the county
court and shall, in addition to the duties now provided by law for the
clerk of probate court in the counties affected by this act, perform the
duties provided by law for the clerks of municipal courts and sucH
other duties__as may be prescribed by law and the clerk shall exercise
such powers and performjiuch duties as the county court may direct
to carry out the provisions of this act.

Subd. 4. The countv board -shall determine the number of
permanent full time deputies, clerks and other employees in the office
of the clerk of countv court and shall fix the compensation for each
position. The countv board shall also budget for temporary deputies
and other employees and shall fix their rates of compensation. The
clerk shall appoint in writing the deputies and other employees for
whose acts he shajl.be responsible, and whom he may remove at
pleasure. Before entering upon his official duties, the appointment
and oath of each such employee shall be filed with the register of
deeds.
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Subd. 5. RECORDS, PROCESS AND ACCOUNTS. The clerk
shall Keep records and indices of all proceedings; enter all orders,
judgments, and sentences: issue commitments, execution and all other
process as now is permitted by law or rule of court: have custody and
care of all records of the court: and tax all costs and disbursements.

Sec. 11. [487.11] ADDITIONAL EMPLOYEES. Subdivision 1.
BAILIFFS. The sheriff of a county within a county court district
shall furnish to the county court deputiesjx) serve as bailiffs within
the county as the court may request. The county board may, with
the approval of the chief county court judge, contract with any
municipality, upon terms agreed upon, for the services of police
officers of the municipality to act as bailiffs in the county district
court.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the
authority of the court to employ probation officers with the powers
and duties prescribed in Minnesota Statutes. Section 260.311.

Subd. 2. TRANSCRIPTION OF COURT PROCEEDINGS.
Electronic recording equipment may be used for the purp_qses_of this
act to record court proceedings in lieu of a court reporter. However,
at the request of any party to any proceedings the court may in its
discretion require the proceedings to be recorded by a competent
court reporter who shall perform such additional duties as the court
directs. The chief Judge of the county court, by order filed with the
county_board or boards shall fix the salary of ^reporter appointed in
an amount not to exceed the salary of district court reporters as
provided by Minnesota Statutes. Sections 486.05 and 486.06.

Sec. 12. [487.12] EMPLOYEES OF ABOLISHED COURTS.
All persons who are full time employees of courts abolished under this
act shall be given preference in tne employment of personnel required
to staff the county court.

Sec, 13. [487.13] BUDGET. The county board by resolution shall
provide the budget for (1) the salaries of deputies, clerks and other
employees in the office of the clerk of county court: (2) other
expenses necessary in the performance of the duties of said office and
(3) the_ payment of premiums of any bonds required of the clerk of
county court or any deputy, clerk or employee m said office and the
board is authorized to appropriate funds therefor and for the salary
of the clerk of county court. Appeal from this resolution of the
county board may be made in the jnanner prescribed in Minnesota
Statutes. Section 485.018. Subdivision 7.

Sec. 14. [487.14] EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION. The county
court shall have exclusive original jurisdiction in the following cases:

fa) In law and equity for the administration of estates of
deceased persons and all guardianship and incompetencv proceedings;
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(b) The jurisdiction of a juvenile court as provided in Minnesota
Statutes. Chapter 260.

Sec. 15. [487.15] CIVIL JURISDICTION. The county court may
hear, try, and determine actions at law in which the amount in
controversy does not exceed the sum of $5.000. exclusive of interest
and costs, except for causes involving title to real estate.

Sec. 16. [487.16] MINOR CIVIL AND CRIMINAL JURISDIC-
TION. The_c_ounty court shall also have jurisdiction in ajl civil and
criminal cases now residing in municipal Courts as^rovided in
Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 488;

Sec. 17. [487.17] FORCIBLE ENTRY AND UNLAWFUL DE-
TAINER. Whether or not title to real estate is involved^ the county
court has jurisdictioiLof actions of forcible entry and unlawful
detainer involving land located wholly or partly within the county
court district.

Sec. 18. [487.18] CRIMINAL JURISDICTION, fa) The county
cpurt has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine any charge of
violation of

(\) a criminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor
committed within the county court district: of

(2) any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any
subdivision of government in the county court district.

(b) The county court has jurisdiction to conduct prelimjnary
hearings an4__to exercise all judicial powers incident to preliminary
Hearing proceedings on the charge of violation of any criminal law
com mittedwi thin the county court district.

Sec. 19. [487.19] CONCURRENT JURISDICTION. Subdivision
1. The county court shall have concurrent jurisdiction in the
following cases:

fa) Proceedings for the administration oL trust estates or actions
relating thereto:

(b} Proceedings for divorce, annulment, and separate mainte-
Bance. and actions related thereto, as prescribed by Minnesota
Statutes. Chapter 518;

fc) Proceedings under the reciprocal enforcement of support act.
Minnesota Statutes. Sections 518.41 to 518.53;

fd) Proceedings for adoption and change of name underroceengs or a o p o n
Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 259; and

(e) Proceedings to quiet title to real estate and real estate
IBortgage foreclosures by action.
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Subd. 2. Any action within the jurisdiction of the county court
commenced in the district court may be transferred to the county
court for trial or other proceedings upon the motion of any party, or
upon the motion of the district court.

Sec. 20. [487.20] ABSENCE OF JURISDICTION. Subdivision
1. Whenever it shall appear to the court that the county court is
wjthout jurisdiction in a case pending therein, the 'fact shall be
recorded and upon order of the court the clerk shall transmit to the
clerk of the district court of the county within the county court
district in which jhe case arose a certified transcript of the record and
all papers filed in this case. Thereafter, the case shall proceed to
judgment in the district court as if it had there been commenced, and
the costs shall abide the event.

Subd. 2. Ifa case is not transferred, it shall not fail for want of
jurisdiction, as to^ any party who was personally served with legal
process or other legal notice specifying the relief sought or who
voluntarily appeared.

Sec. 21. [487.21] TRIAL OF CIVIL AND CRIMINAL AC-
TIONS. Subdivision 1. The court by rule shall designate the
locations withinj-he county court district at which regular sessions of
the court shall be held provided, however, that regular sessions of the
court shall be held in at least the county seat of each county within
the county court district^provided further^ that upon petitioruof at
least two governmental jinits within the district night court shall be
held jit least once every two^yeeks during regular session of court,
commencing after 7:00 o'clocJTP.M. at sucn^place inj,hc districLthat
the court shall designate^ The court, by rule, may limit the locations
at which jury trials shalTbe conducted provided, however. thatTthe
court shall conduct jurylrials in not less than one location in each
county within the county court district.

Subd. 2. All civil actions shall be tried in the municipality
designated and specified in the summons unless, upon a showing of
inconvenience, the court orders the case to be heard at another
location within the same county court district.

Subd. 3. The trial of all charges of criminal and ordinance
violations and all preliminary hearings shall be conducted in the
municipality where the alleged violation occurred 11 the court
regularly holds sessions at^that location, or in another location within
the same county as the court designates by rule.

Subd. 4. If a municipality is located in more than one county
court district, or in more than one county within a county court
district, the county in which the city hall of the municipality is located
determines the county or county court district in which the municipal-
ity shall be deemed located for the purposes of sections 1 to 39
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Provided, however, that the municipality by ordinance enacted may
designate, for those purposes, some other county or district in which a
Bart of the municipality is located.

Sec. 22. [487.22] SERVICE. All civil and criminal process and
orders mayJoe_servedL_and enforced anywhere within the state.

Sec. 23. [487.23] PLEADING, PRACTICE, PROCEDURE
AND FORMS IN CIVIL ACTIONS. Subdivision 1. GENERAL.
Pleading, practice, procedure and forms in civil actions are governed
by the rules for municipal courts and rules promulgated from time to
time by the supreme court or by the statutes governing the district
court insofar as thejnjjes promulgated by the supreme court do not
gontain any applicable provision. The provisions of sections 1 to 39
relating to pleading, practice and'procedure in civil actions shall be
effective as rules of court until modified or superseded by a rule
hereafter adopted by the supreme court;

Subd. 2. COURT RULES. The court may adopt rules governing
pleading, practice, procedure and forms for civil actions which are not
inconsistent with the provisions of sections 1 to 39. the rules 'for
municipal courts promulgated by the supreme court, or promulgated
from time to time fQr_county courts or governing statutes.

Subd. 3. NOTES OF ISSUE; DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL;
WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL, fa) A party desiring to place a civil
gause upon the calendar for trial after issue is joined shall serve a
note of issue on all other parties and file it with the clerk, with proof
&f service within ten jays after service. The note ofjssue shall state
\vhether the issues are of law or fact, whether trial by jury is
clemandetLor waived, and the name and address of the respective
Counsel.

fb) If any other party to the action desires a trial by jury when
none is demanded in the note of issue served upon him, he shall serve
a demand for trial by a jury on all other parties to the action and file
It with the clerk, withjjroof of service, within ten days after the note
pf issue was served upon him.

(c) If a jury is not demanded at the time and jn the manner
provided in sectionsJLto 39. all parties waive trial by jury. Jury trial
rnav be waived also in the manner provided by rule 38.02 of the rules
for municipal courts promulgated by the supreme court and rules
promulgated by the supreme court from time to time for county
fiourts.

Subd. 4.' FIVE SIXTHS VERDICT. In all civil cases, after six
hours of deliberation, the'agreement of five sixths of any jury: is a
valid verdict. The deliberation of the jury commences when the
officer taking Charge of the jury has been sworn. The clerk_sha]j
enter that time in his records.
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Subd. 5. COSTS ALLOWABLE. In all civil actions within the
concurrent jurisdiction of the district court and the county court.
costs and disbursements allowed in county court shall be the same as
is provided for costs and disbursements in like actions in the district
court. In all civil actions within the exclusive jurisdiction of the
county court, costs and disbursements shall be allowed as follows:

(a) To the plaintiff upon a judgment in his favor when an issue
of fact or law has been joined:

_ (1) $10 when the amount of the judgment or the value of the
property recovered in a replevin^ action, exclusive of costs and
disbursements, exceeds $150:

(2} $5 in all other cases.

fbt $5 to the plaintiff upon a Judgment in his favor when no issue
of fact or law has been joined and the amount of the judgment or the
value of the property recovered, exclusive of costs and disbursements,
exceeds $150.

_(c) to the_defendant upon a judgment in his favor on the merits;

(1) $10 when the amount claimed in the complaint or the alleged
value of the property involved in a replevin complaint exceeds $150:

(2) $5 in all other cases.

fd) $5 to tho defendant upon a dismissal or discontinuance other
than on the merits, regardless of the amount claimed or the value of
th^property involved.

Subd. 6. NEW TRIAL OR OTHER DETERMINATION. In civil
actions, the

(a) Grant a_new trial to all or any of the parties and on all or part
of the issues: . .

(b) Grant a motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict or
notwithstanding that the jury has disagreed and been discharged;

fc) Open the Judgment if one has been entered:

(d) Take additional testimony in a case tried without a jury:

(e) Make Amended findings of fact and conclusions of law and
direct entry of an amended judgment:

(0 Correct^ derical mistakes in judgments, orders or other parts
of. the record and errors therein arising from oversight or omission: or

(g) Relieve a party or his legal representative from a final
judgment. orde_r_or other proceeding.
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Subd. 7. LIEN OF JUDGMENT; FILING OF TRANSCRIPT.
fa) No judgment of the county court shall attach as a lien upon real
estate unless and until a transcript thereof Ts^iled and docketed in
the district court of the county in which the judgment was had.

(b) Any person who holds a judgment for an amount exceeding
$10. exclusive of interest and costs, may obtain from the clerk a
certified transcript of the judgment and may file the transcript in the
office of the clerk of the district court. If a transcript is given, the
clerk of the county court shall note that part on the record of the
judgment and shall not thereafter issue a writ of execution on the
same judgment.

fc) Upon the filing and docketing of the certified transcript, the
judgment becomes a lien upon the real estate of the debtor to the
same extent as a judgment of the district court and the judgment
thereafter is exclusively under the control of the district court and
may be enforced by its process as though originally rendered by the
district court.

fd) The clerk of court shall not issue a certified transcript while a
writ of execution is outstanding on the judgment.

Subd. 8. WRITS OF REPLEVIN, ATTACHMENT AND EXE-
CUTION. Writs of replevin, attachment and execution may be issued
in accordance with the practice and procedure for those writs in
district court, but a judge rather than a sheriff or police officer shall
approve all bonds requiring approval.

Subd. 9. SATISFACTION OF EXECUTION, when a writ of
execution has been delivered to an officer for enforcement, any
person indebted to the judgment debtor may pay the amount of the
debt, or as much of it as will satisfy the execution, to the officer
holding the writ and the receipt of that officer reciting the facts
whenjLJled with the clerk shall be sufficient authority for the clerk to
discharge or satisfy the debt or as much of the debt as is paid, which
the clerk shall do forthwith upon the filing of such receipts^

Subd. 10. GARNISHMENT. Proceedings against garnishees
may be instituted in the same manner as in the district courts of the
state,

Sec. 24. [487.24] FORCIBLE ENTRY AND UNLAWFUL DE-
TAINER ACTIONS. Subdivision 1, RETURN DAYS. Return days
forjorcible entry and unlawful detainer actions may be fixed by rule
promulgated by the court.

Subd. 2. PROCEDURE; FORMS. Minnesota Statutes. Sections
566.01 through 5fi6.16 apply to the county court. The forms therein
prescribed, with appropriate modifications, may be used.
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Subd. 3. DEFAULT JUDGMENTS. Whenever a duly verified
complaint in an action of forcible entry or unlawful detainer shows
one of the causes of action set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Section
566.03. and on the return day of the summons the defendant does not
appear, the judge of the county court, upon proof of the due service of
the summons, the court may find the ̂ defendant in default and file its
order for judgment accordingly.

Sec. 25. [487.25] PLEADING, PRACTICE, PROCEDURE
AND FORMS IN CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS. Subdivision 1. GEN-
ERAL. Except as otherwise provided in sections 1 to 39. pleading,
practice, procedure and forms in actions or proceedings charging
violation^ a criminal law or a municipal ordinance, charter provi-
sion, rule or regulation are governed by the law applicable in a like
action or proceeding in the district court for the county in which the
alleged violation occurred or by statutes which govern in courts of
justices of the peace in the absence of applicable^, w governing in the
district court.

Subd. 2. COURT RULES. The court may adopt rules governing
pleading, practice, procedure and forms in actions or proceedings
charging a violation of a criminal law: or a municipal ordinance,
charter provision, rule or regulation which are consistent with the
provisions of sections 1 to 39 or any other statute of this state.

Subd. 3. COMPLAINTS. Complaints charging violations of a
criminaHaw of thi^state or a municipal ordinance, charter provision,
rule o7Tegulation ^nay be sworn to before any judge of the county
court or judicial officer and shall be filed with jhe clerk or deputy
clerk.

Subd. 4. TAB CHARGES. When a person charged with violating
a criminal law, the violation of which is punishable as a misdemeanor,
or a municipal ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation Js
brought or voluntarily appears before the court without process, the
clerk shall enter upon the records a brief statement of the offense
charged/ This brief statement stands in place of a complaint, but if
the judge orders, or if requested by the person Charged.. a formal
complaint shall belnade and filed.

Subd..5. PLEAS. The plea of the.defendant shall be "guilty" or
"not guilty." In case of" a failure to plead, the clerJLshall enter a plea
of "not guilty."

Subd. 6. TRIALS BY JURY; ORDINANCES. In a trial upon a
charge of a violation of any municipal ordinance, charter provision^,
rule or regulation, the defendant shall have a right to a trial by jury.

Subd. 7. PROBATION. At the time of imposing sentence the
judge may stay imposition or execution of sentence and place the
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defendant on probation with the same powers, in the same manner,
and upon like terms and conditions and with the same effect,
provided bv law in any criminal case in the district court. If
sentence of imprisonment is imposed and execution thereof ordered,
the court may at any time suspend the further execution thereof, and
order the release of the defendant upon probation under ̂ similar
terms and conditions. If the defendant who has been placed on
probation violates the terms or conditions thereof, the stay of
imposition or execution of sentence may be revoked in the manner
provided in Minnesota Statutes. Section 609.14.

Subd. 8. BAIL. Any Judge may set the amount of bail for any
violation of a law of this state or a municipal ordinance, charter
provision, rule or regulation for which bail is allowed. A bail bond in
the amount set may be posted or the person, to give bail, in lieu of bail
bond, may deposit with the clerk a sum of money equal to the amount
of_the_bail fixed.

__S_ubd. 9. MINUTES OF PRELIMINARY HEARINGS. The
clerkjjhall keep minutes of preliminary hearings on indictable
offenses and make proper return to tHe court before which the person
charged with the offense~may be bound to appear.

_Subd. 10. PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS. Violations of state
law which are misdemeanors or of a municipal ordinance, charter
provision, rule or regulation shall Ae prosecuted by the attorney of
the municipality where the violation is alleged to have occurred if
that municipality has an attorney^ All other offenses shall be
prosecuted by the county jittorney of the county in which the alleged
violation occurred.

.Subd. 11. PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE. In an action or
proceeding charging a violation of an ordinance of any subdivision of
government and the ordinance is the same or substantially the same
as a state law, the defendant is presumed innocent until the contrary
is provedjand. in case of a reasonable doubt, is entitled to acquittal.

Sec. 26. [487.26] PETIT JURORS. Subdivision 1. MODE OF
SELECTION. Petit jurors for the trial of all types of actions shall be
selected as provided in this section^

_Subd. 2. SELECTION; LIST. Before the first day of September
in each year, the court shall select from the qualified electors of each
county within the county court district a list of persons qualified to
serve as petit jurors and certify the list to the clerk of the court. If
there is a deficiency of persons on the list, the court may select from
the qualified electors of each county additional persons to .cover the
deficiency and certify and deliverAo the clerk a supplementary list
which shall thereafter stand as partTof the original list! The validity
of the selection is not_affected by the fact that any person selected is
disqualified from serving as a juror.
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Subd. 3. SUMMONING. Petit jurors shall be drawn from the list
and summoned as the court directs. The clerk shall issue venires for
the jurors drawn which shall be returnable on dates, hours and places
directed by the court. No person shall be drawn as a juror more than
once in two years, nor shall he be required to serve as a iuror outside
the county of his residence.

. Subd. 4. FAILURE TO ATTEND. Failure to attend as a juror
when duly drawn and summoned is punishable as contempt of court.

Subd. 5. SPECIAL VENIRE. When necessary, the court may
issue a special venire. .

. Subd. 6. COMPENSATION. Jurors shall be paid from the
county treasury the same compensation and mileage as jurors in the
district courlTgf the county where the county court is located. The
clerk of court shaljjleliver to the county auditor a certificate showing
the number of days of service and the mileage for which each is
entitled to receive compensation. This certificate shall be filed with
the county auditor who shall issue his warrant on the county
treasurer for the amount due. Any juror regularly summoned who
actually attends at the time named in the summons is entitled to hjs
per diem and mileage whether or not sworn as a iuror.

Subd. 7. SELECTION FROM JURORS SUMMONED FOR
SERVICE BY DISTRICT COURT, (a) If a court rule so providing is
adopted by the district court of a county and also by the county court,
all petit iurorg~to serve in the county court in the county may be
selectedfrom~the petit jurors listed for Jury service by the djstrict
court.

fb) The rule may provide the manner in which jurors for the
county court shall be selected from the jurors listed by the district
court and the period of time during which they shall serve in^the
county court.

fc) The rule may be amended by the district court and the county
court. It ma^be rescinded entirely at any time by either court.

(d) The rule may be made effective on any date and shall then
supersede any Jury list for the county court theretofore in effect. If
the rule is rescinded^he judges of the county court may reinstate any
jury list drawn for that year by the judges of the county court or
prepare a new jury list.

(e) The petit jurors listed for service in both courts shall have the
same qualifications and shall be selected by the district court undej1

the same procedure as is now provided by law for selecting jurors for
service in the district court.
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(f) Jurors summoned for service in the county court shaH report
to and bejexcused. governed, instructed and controlled by tfie'chief
judge of the county court or his designee.

Sec. 27. [487.27] DIVISIONS. Subdivision 1. Subject to the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Section 260.311 and rules of the
supreme court, a county court shall establish a probate division, a
familvcourt division, and a civil and criminal division, and may
establish within the civil and criminal division a conciliation court and
a traffic and ordinance violations bureau.

Subd. 2. The family court division shall include all cases and
proceedings an'singLunder the juvenile court act of this state and all
cases within the jurisdiction of the court arising out of or affecting-
the family relationship including the civil commitment __of_ persons
pursuant to chanter 253A. For the purpose of carrying out the
duties of this division, the court, unless otherwisejiot permitted by
law, may utilize the services of the county welfare department and
the services provided in Minnesota Statutes. Section 260.311. to
obtain social investigations, reports, recommendations, supervision
and other assistance as may be directed by the court.

Subd. 3. The probate division shall include all cases and
proceedings relating to the administration of estates of deceased
persons and of persons under guardianship.

Subd. 4. The civil and criminal division shall consist of all cases
and proceedings within the jurisdiction of the court'not included in
another division.

Sec. 28. [487.28] TRAFFIC AND ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
BUREAU. Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. The county court may
establish_traffic.__and ordinance violation bureaus at the places it
determines.

Subd. 2. SUPERVISION; PERSONNEL; RULES; FINES;
TRAFFIC TAGS, fa) The judge shall supervise and the clerk shall
operate the traffic violations bureaus. The clerk shall assign one or
more deputy clerkg_tp discharge and perform the duties of the
bureaus.

(b) The court shall issue rules governing the duties and operation
of the bureaus. These rules shall specify the violations for which
fines may be paid to~the bureaus without appearance before a judge
and shall set the fine or bail for each violation.

(c) The traffic violations bureaus shall process all traffic tags,
accept all fines payable on traffic tags at the bureaus pursuant to the,
court's rules, set dates for arraignment on traffic tag charges'to be
heard in court, accept bail, keep proper records and accounts and
perform^ther and further duties as the court prescribes.
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Sec. 29. [487.29] TRAFFIC OFFENSES. Subdivision 1. TRAF-
FIC TAG DEFINED. The term "traffic tag" means a written or
printed notice served upon_a.__person_ charged with the violation of a
traffkTlaw or municipal ordinance^ charter provision, rule or regula-
tion or affixed conspicuously to a motor vehicle operated, parked or
standing in violation thereof, which requires appearance before a
court or a traffic violations bureau thereof without a specified

Subd. 2. PROCEDURE BY PERSON RECEIVING TRAFFIC
TAG. A person who receives a traffic tag shall proceed as follows:

(a) If a fine for: the violation may be paid at the bureau without
appearance bef ore >._a judge, the person charged may pay the fine in
person or by mail to the bureau within the time specified. The
payment of the fine shall be deemed to be the entry of a plea of guilty
to the violation charged.

(b) When a fine is not so paid, the person charged must appear
before the court or at a bureau, as the traffic tag may designate,.
within the time specified in the tag, state whether he desires to enter
ajplea of guilty or not guilty and arrange a date for arraignment in
the county court.

Sec. 30; [487.30] CONCILIATION COURT. The conciliation
court, if established, shall hear and determine civil claims if the
amount of money or property which is the subject matter of the claim
does not exceed $300 for the determination thereof without jury trial
and by a simple and informal procedure. The rules of the supreme
court shall provide for a right of appeal from the decision of the
conciliation court to the county court for a trial on the merits.

Sec. 31. [487.31] FEES PAYABLE TO CLERK. Subdivision 1.
The fees payable to the clerk for the following services in civil actions
are:

In all civil actions within the concurrent jurisdiction of the
district court and the county court, the fees payable to the clerk in
county ̂ court shall be the same as in district court. _____ The county court
shall determine by rule the fees payable in cases heard in the
conciliation division of the county court, provided that such fees shall
be less than the fees payabjejin cjvil actions within the exclusive
jurisdiction of the county court as hereinafter provided. The fees
payable to the clerk for the following services in civil action within
the exclusive jurisdiction of the county court are:

fat The fee payable by the plaintiff, in addition to any other fee
required by law. when_the action is entered in court or jy hen the first
paper on the plaintiff's part is filed shall be a fee which is $2 less than
the fee payable to the clerk of district court for like services.
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(b) The_fee payable by the defendant or other adverse or
intervening party^ or any one or more of several defendants^or other
adverse or intervening parties appearing separately from the others
when his or their appearance is entered in the action or when the first
paper on his or thefr part js filed shall be a fee which is $2 less than
the^ee payable to the clerk of district court for like services.1

fc) No trial fee is payable by any party when trial is by a judge
without a jury.

fd) The trial fee for trial by a jury of six persons and for a trial
by a jury of twelve persons shall be the same as the fee payable to the
clerk_of district court for jjke services. The fee shall be paid by the
party demanding a jury trial.

fe) In the event the court takes jurisdiction of a prosecution for
the violation of a statute or ordinance by the state or a governmental
subdivision other than a^ity. village, borough or town within the
county court district: all fines, penalties and forfeitures collected
shall be paid over to the treasurer of the governmental subdivision
which submitted aTcase for^prosecution under Ordinance violation and
to the county treasurer in all other cases except where a different
disposition is provided by law, in which case payment shall be made to
the public official entitled thereto. The following fees shall be taxed
to the state or governmental subdivision which would be entitled to
payment of the fines, forfeiture or penalties in any case, and shall be
paid to the clerk of the court for disposing of the matter. The clerk
shall deduct the fees from anv fine collected and transmit the balance
in accordance with the law;

(1) In all cases where the defendant is brought into court and
pleads guilty and is sentenced, or the matter is otherwise disposed of
without a trial $5 .

(2) In arraignments where the defendant waivesjt preliminary
examination $10

(3) In all other cases where the defendant^ stands trial or has a
preliminary examination by the court . . . . .$15

(4) The court shall have the authority to waive the collection of
fees in anv particular case.

Subd. 2. Except as provided in subdivision 1. the fees payable
tpjthe clerk^for his services in civil actions are the same in amount as
the fees then payable for like services in the district court for the
county iqjvhicn the county court is located. The feefTpayabjt^to the
clerk for all other services shall be fixed by court rule.

SulxL3. Fees are payable to the clerk in advance.
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J5ubcL_4;_ The clerk..shall charge and collect fees in proceedings
brought under section 14. clause (a) and pay them to the county in the
manner and at the times prescribed by the county board but not less
often than once each month.

Sec. 32. [487.32] ABANDONMENT OF DEPOSITS AND
BAIL. Subdivision 1. All sums deposited with the clerk to cover fees
shall be deemed abandoned if the fees are not disbursed or the
services covered by the fees are not performed and the person
entitled to refund thereof does not file a written demand for refund
with the clerk within six months from the date of trial, dismissal or
striking of the cause as to jury fees and from the date of deposit as to
other fees.

Subd. 2. Any bail not forfeited by court order shall be deemed
abandoned and forfeited if the person entitled to refund does not file
ajyritten demand forj'efund with the clerk within six months from
the date when he became entitled to the refund.

Subd. 3. A judge of a county court may order any sums
forfeited to be reinstated and the county treasurer shall then refund
accordingly.' The county treasurer shall reimburse the clerk if the
clerk refunds the deposit upon a judge's order and obtains a receipt to
be used as a voucher.

Sec. 33. [487.33] DISPOSITION OF FINES, FEES AND OTH-
ER MONEYS; ACCOUNTS. Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise
provided by sections 1 to 39 the clerk of county court shall pay to the
county treasurer all fines, penalties and fees collected by .'him. aU
sums forfeited to the court and all other moneys received by him.

Subd. 2. At the beginning of the first day of any month, the
amount owing to the county in the hands of the clerk shall not exceed
$5.000.

Subd. 3. Amounts represented by checks issued by the clerk or
received by the clerk which have not cleared by the end of the month
may be shown on the monthly account as having been paid or
received, subject to adjustment on later monthly accounts.

Subd. 4. The clerk may receive checks in payment of fines,
penalties, feesjar other obligations as conditional payments, and is not
neldjaccountable therefor until collection^ in cash is made and then
only to the extent of the net collection after deduction of the
necessary expense of collection.

J>ubd. 5. The clerk shall provide the county treasurer with the
namxTof the municipalitjLor other subdivision of government where.
the offense was committed for each fine or penalty an<i the total
amount of fines or penalties collected for each such municipality or
other subdivision of government. On or before the last dav of each
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month the county treasurer shall pay over to the treasurer of each
municipality or subdivision of government within the county all fines
or penalties for parking violations and one half of all other fines or
penalties collected during the previous month for of fenses committed
within such municipality or subdivision of government imposed for
violations of an ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of a
city, village or borough. All other fines and forfeitures and all fees
and costs collected by the clerk of court shall be paid to the county
treasurer of the county in which the funds were collected who shall
dispense the same as provided by law.

Sec. 34. [487.34] PAYMENT OF WITNESS FEES AND MILE-
AGE. The clerk shall pay fees and mileage to witnesses as ordered by
a county court judge in any action or proceeding involving a charged
violation of a criminal law or municipal ordinance. The clerk shall
obtain receipts therefor as vouchers for the sums paid and shall
deduct these payments from the amount otherwise due to the county.

Sec. 35. [487.35] JUSTICES OF THE PEACE. Subdivision 1.
ABOLISHED. On the date this act becomes effective in a county
court district the office of justice of the peace is abolished within
every municipality in which the county court holds regular sessions or
establishes an ordinance and traffic violations bureau^ For purposes
of this subdivision, the term municipality includes any township. part
of which is within the boundaries of an affected municipality.

Subd. 2. POWERS. All other justices of the peace within a
county court district shall be elected or appointed in the manner
prescribed bv law, except that notTmore than one justice shall be
elected at any such election after the effective date of this act. He
shall have the power and authority to:

and accept pleas of^ guilty in cases arising under a
municipal ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation or the
traffic laws of this state and to impose sentences of a fine and costs
pursuant to a schedule established by the county court or. if he deems
a sentence of imprisonment may be desirable or when required by
law, he shall refer the case to the county court within the county. If a
defendant pleads not guilty, the justice shall transfer the case to the
county court within the county to be disposed of in accordance witF
the provisions of sections 1 to 39.

_(b)_Release a defendant with or without bail in accordance with
law if he is charged with a misdemeanor and receive and accept pleas
of guilty~in such cases, provided, however, that the county district
court may by rule specify the cases in which a plea of guilty may not
be accepted bv a justice of the peace. Such cases shall be transferred
to thejTounty district court to be disposeoLof in accordance witH
sections 1 to 39. If a defendant pleads not guilty or the justice
deems a sentence of imprisonment may be desirable or when
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otherwise required by law, the case shall be transferred to the county
court within the county^

(c) If he is a member of the bar, issue warrants and other
criminal process as provided by law provided, however, that no justice
of the peace shall conduct preliminary hearings or exercise ^jiy
judicial power incident to preliminary hearing proceedings on the
charge of any violation of any criminal law. The cpurtjnayLregulate
by rule the jurisdiction of a justice of the peace to issue any criminal

(d) Exercise civil jurisdiction as prescribed by law provided,
however, that if the defendant appears in the proceedjng^Iine action
shall be transferred to the county court or to the conciliation division
thereof if established within the county.

(e)JPerfojTn the marriage ceremony.

Subd. 3. REPORTS. A justice of the peace shall report, in
writing, monthly or at such other times as the county district court
may require, concerning his work as a justice of the peace.

Subd. 4. LOCAL OPTION. The office of justice of the peace may
be abolished at any general or special election by the electorate.

Subd. 5. FINES, BAIL. All fines and bail received by a justice of
the peace shall be transmitted to the clerk of court at intervals
determined by the clerk of court.

Subd. 6. REMOVAL FROM OFFICE. Persistent violation by a
justice of the peace of the provisions of this section are grounds for
rejnoyal from office of the justice of the peace by the chieljudge of
the county court, reasonable notice of the charges and an opportunity
to be heard being first given.

Sec. 36. [487.36] TRANSFER OF RECORDS; TRANSFER OF
FUNDS. All judges and justices of the peace and all court clerks of
courts abolished by this act shall continue in office 60 days after the
effective date of this act for the purpose of transmitting to the clerk
of the county court all pleadings, dockets and other records in
pending cases in the abolished courts and for the purpose of paying
over to the clerk of court all moneys in the possession of the judges,
justices of the peace and clerks payable to the state or any subdivision
with proper detail to enable the clerk of the county court to account
to the proper officials for the moneys.

Sec. 37. [487.37] TRANSFER OF ACTIONS, fa) All proceed-
ings within the jurisdiction of a county court which are pending in the
district court on July 1.1972 may be transferred to the county court
in the manner provided by thissectionT
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_fb) A case withiivthe jurisdiction of the county court commenced
in the district court may be transferred to the county court for trial
or_other proceedings upon the motion of any party or upon the motion
of the district court.

_fc) A mandate of an appellate court issued on or after July 1,
1972jn respect of a case within the jurisdiction of the county court
determined by the district court within the county shall be issued to
that district court. Thereafter, the case may be transferred to the
county court of the county in which the action..arose, and all files,
records and funds relating thereto shall be transferred to the clerkTof
court.

_fd) A mandate of an appellate court issued on or after July 1.
1972 in respect of a case determined by a municipal court abolished
after July 1. 1972 shall be issued to the county court of the county
wjthin which the action arose and all files, records and funds relating
thereto shall be transferred to the clerk of court.

Sec. 38; [487.38] JUDGES' MEETINGS. The county court
judges in meeting assembled shall have the powers conferred by
Minnesota Statutes. Section 525.06. upon judges of the probate
courts, the powers conferred by Minnesota Statutes. Section 488.18.
upon judges of the municipal courts of the state, and the powers
conferred upon judges acting as juvenile court judges by Minnesota
Statutes. Section 260.103.

Sec. 39. [487.39] APPEALS. Subdivision 1. An aggrieved
party may appeal to a district court judge from a determination of a
county court. The appeal shall be taken by filing written notice
thereof with the clerk of court of the county in whjch the action was
heard not more than^ten days after written notice of the court's
determination has been served upon the aggrieve^ ;party or his
attorney, or in any event within three months after the determina-
tion in a civil case. A written notice of appeal shall be served by the
appellant upon all parties to the original proceedings or their
attorneys not more than five days after filing a written notice of
appeal and proof of such service shall be filed with the clerk of county
court in the county in which the action was heard not more than three
days after the service of such notice on the opposite party or his
attorney. The appeal shall be heard and determined by a district
court judge.

Subd. 2. The appeal shall be confined to the typewritten
record. By stipulation of all parties, the record may be shortened.
T-he district court judge shall, upon request, hear oral-argument and
receive written briefs. The district court Judge may affirm, reverse or
modify the judgment or order appealed from, or take anv other action
as the interests of justice may require. On appeal from an order, the
districtcourt judge may review any order affecting the order from
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which the appeal is taken and an appeal from a judgment may review
any order involving the merits or affecting the judgment. The
supreme court shall formulate rules of appellate procedure applicable
to a district court judge hearing appeals from a county court. Until
otherwise provided, the rules of appellate procedure applicable to
appeals to the supreme court shall apply to a district court judge
hearing appeals from a county court, except as provided in this
section. An appeal may be taken from the determination of a
district court judge to the supreme court with leave of the supreme
court.

Subd. 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivisions 1 and 2
of thijLsectiqn. an appeal from a determination of the county court in
a case in which the presiding judge or judicial officer was not learned
injbhe law shall be to the district court under the provisions of law
now governing appeals from probate court and the case shall be heard
de novo.

Sec. 40. [487.40] CHANGE OF VENUE; AFFIDAVIT OF
PREJUDICE. Subdivision 1. INTEREST OR BIAS OF JUDGE. No
judge shall sit in any cause, except to hear a motion to change the
venue, if he be interested in jts^ determination, or if he might be
excluded for bias from acting therein as a juror. If he be the only
judge of the court or district, he shall grant a change of venue when,
upon a motion therefor, his interest or bias shall be made to appear,
unless before the motion is heard the governor shall have assigned
another judge to try such cause. This sole judge may order the
venue changed upon his own motion when he deems it improper to sit
in the cause^

Subd. 2. AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE. Any party or'his
attorney, to a cause pending in a court, on or before ten days prior to
the first day of a general, or five days prior to a special, term thereof.
or. in any district naving two or more judges, within one day after it
is ascertained which judge is to preside at the trial or hearing thereof,
or at the hearing of any motion, order to show cause, or argument on
demurrer, may make and file with the clerk of the court in which the
action is pending and serve on the opposite party an affidavit stating
that, on account of prejudice or bias on the part of such judge, he has
gpod_ rejtson to believe, and does believe, that he cannot have a fair
trial or hearing thereof, and thereupon such judge shall forthwith,
without any further act or proof, secure some other judge of the same
or another district to preside at the trial of _such cause or the Hearing
of the motion, demurrer, or order to show cause, and shall continue
the cause on the calendar, until such judge can be present. In
criminal actions such affidavit shall be made and filed with such clerk
by the defendant, or his attorney, not less than two days before the
ejcpiration of the time allowed him by law to prepare for trial and in
any of such cases such presiding judge shall be incapacitated to try
such cause. In criminal cases, sucn judge for the purpose of secujjngjj,
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speedy trial, may in his discretion change the place of Jrial to another
county. • . •

• Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 260.311, Subdivision
1, is amended to read: \

260.311 PROBATION OFFICERS. Subdivision 1. APPOINT-
MENT; JOINT SERVICES; STATE SERVICES. In all counties of
more than 200,000 population, the court shall appoint one or more
persons of good character to serve as probation officers during the
pleasure of the court. All other counties shall provide probation
services to juvenile county courts in one of the following ways:

(1) The court, with the approval of the county-board boards , may
appoint one or more full-time salaried probation officers to serve
during the pleasure of the court;

(2) Two or more-counties county courts or county court districts
through their county boards may combine to enable their courts
jointly-to appoint ono or more common full time salaried probation
officers jointly appoint common salaried probation officers to serve in
the several counties:

(3) A county may request the commissioner of corrections to
furnish probation services to its juvenile county court in accordance
with the provisions of this section, on or after July 1, 1959, and the
commissioner of corrections shall furnish such services to any county
that.fails to provide its own probation officer by one of the two
procedures listed above on or at any time after July 1,1960 ;

(4) All probation officers serving the juvenile courts on July 1.
1972 shall continue to serve injjie county or counties they are now
serving.

Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 260.311, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. SUFFICIENCY OF SERVICES. Probation services
for juveniles shall be sufficient in amount to meet the needs-ef
delinquent children and of the juvenile county court in each county.
Probation officers serving juvenile county courts in all counties of not
more than 200,000 population shall also, pursuant to subdivision 3 of
this section, provide probation and parole services to wards of the
youth conservation commission resident in their counties. To pro-
vide these probation services counties containing a city of 10,000 or
more population shall, as far as practicable, have one probation
officer for not more than 35,000 population; in counties that do not
contain a city of such size, the commissioner of corrections shall, after
consultation with the juvenile chief judge of the county court and the
county commissioners and in the light of experience, establish
probation districts to be served by one officer. Should the standards
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heroin provided bo inadequate to the needs of the delinquent children
and of the juvenile courts receiving probation 6orvice&-under--the
provisions of subdivision 1, any county or group of counties may
supplement such services through the appointment of qualified part
Ume salaried probation agents or request • such supplemental-services
from the commissioner of corr-ection&-and pay-for same:ae:provided in
subdivision 4,

All probation officers appointed-fey- any county of not more than
200.000 population for any county court after July 1, 1959, shall be
selected from the same state civil service list of eligible candidates
from which the commissioner of corrections selects probation and
parole agents and for which both oral and written examinations are
required and the civil service department shall furnish the names of
such candidates on request.

Sec. 43. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 260.311, Subdivision
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. POWERS AND DUTIES. All probation officers serv-
ing juvenile county courts shall act under the orders of the court in
reference to any-ebild_person committed to their care by the court,
and in the performance of their duties shall have the general powers
of a peace officer; and it shall be their duty to make such
investigations with regard to any-^bild person as may be required by
the court before, during, or after the trial or hearing, and to furnish
to the court such information and assistance as may be required; to
take charge of any-ebil4 person before, during or after trial or
hearing when so directed by the court, and to keep such records and
to make such reports to the court as the court may order. Probation
officers heretofore or hereafter appointed under the provisions of
sections 636.01 to 636.06 shall be subject to the orders of the court in
reference to all matters covered by the provisions of sections 260.011
to 260.301.

All probation officers serving juvenile county courts in counties
of not more than 200,000 population shall, in addition, provide
probation and parole services to wards of the. youth conservation
commission resident in the counties they serve, and shall act under
the orders of said commission in reference to any ward committed to
their care by the commission.

All probation officers serving-juvenile county courts in counties
of not more than 200,000 population shall, under the direction of the
court initiate programs for the welfare of persons coming within the
jurisoilction of the court to prevent delinquency and crime and to
rehabilitate within the community persons who come within the
jurisdiction of the court and are properly subject to efforts to
accomplish prevention and rehabilitation. They shall, under the
direction of the court , cooperate with all law enforcement agencies,
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schools, child serving child welfare agencies of a public or private
character, and groups concornod about tho welfare of children to
prevent delinquency and to rohabilitato within tho community
children • adjudged-delinquent other groups concerned with the
prevention of cnme and delinquency and the rehabilitation of persons
convicted of crime and delinquency .

All probation officers serving-juvenile county courts shall make
monthly and annual reports to the youth conservation commission, on
forms furnished by it, containing such information on number of
cases cited to the juvenile court, offenses, adjudications, dispositions,
and related matters as may be required by the youth conservation
commission.

Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1969. Section 525.0105. is repealed.

Sec. 45. This act is effective July 1. 1971 in the county court
district consisting of Blue Earth county. This act shall be effective
immediately upon final enactment for the county court district
consisting of Marshall. Red Lake and Pennington counties. In all
other county court districts this act is effective -July 1. 1972.
However, the effective date of this-act may be advanced to any date
not prior to July 1. 1971 for, any county court district upon the
concurrence of all the county boards in such district.

Approved June 7,1971.

CHAPTER 952—S.F.No.418

[Coded]

An act relating to environmental protection; providing a civil
action for protection of the environment from pollution; impairment,
or destruction; providing permanent and temporary relief and
remedies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of .Minnesota:

Section 1. [116B.01] ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT; PUR-
POSE. The legislature finds and declares that each person is entitled
by right to the protection, preservation, and enhancement of air,
water, land, and other natural resources located within the state and
that each person has the responsibility to contribute to the protection,
preservation, and enhancement thereof. The legislature further
declares its policy to create and maintain within the state conditions
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